
72  ■  December 4, 2017                   BOARD OF FINANCE 
 
 

BOARD OF FINANCE 
SPECIAL MEETING 

The Metropolitan District 
555 Main Street 

Hartford, Connecticut 06103 
Monday, December 4, 2017 

 
PRESENT: Commissioners Allen Hoffman and Pasquale J. Salemi; Citizen Members 

Ram Aberasturia, Ron Angelo and Linda King-Corbin; and District 
Chairman William A. DiBella (6)  

 
ABSENT: Luis Caban and Citizen Member Martin Courneen (2) 
 
ALSO  
PRESENT: Scott W. Jellison, Chief Executive Officer 

John M. Zinzarella, Deputy Chief Executive Officer, Business Services 
R. Bartley Halloran, District Counsel 
Christopher Stone, Assistant District Counsel 
Brendan Fox, Assistant District Counsel 
John S. Mirtle, District Clerk 
Robert Constable, Director of Finance  
Sue Negrelli, Director of Engineering  
Kelly Shane, Director of Procurement  
Tom Tyler, Director of Facilities 
Robert Zaik, Director of Human Resources 
Lisa Remsen, Financial Analyst  
Kerry E. Martin, Assistant to the Chief Executive Officer 
Carrie Blardo, Assistant to the Chief Operating Officer 
Cynthia A. Nadolny, Executive Assistant 

 
CALL TO ORDER 

 
Chairman Salemi called the meeting to order at 4:15PM 

. 
PUBLIC COMMENTS RELATIVE TO AGENDA ITEMS 

 
No one from the public appeared to be heard.  

 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 
On motion made by Commissioner Hoffman and duly 
seconded, the meeting minutes of the Board of Finance 
meeting of November 8, 2017 were approved.   

 
 

OPPORTUNITY FOR GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

No one from the public appeared to be heard.  



BOARD OF FINANCE       December 4, 2017  ■ 73 

 
 

2017 OPERATING BUDGET TRANSFER 
 
To:  Board of Finance for consideration on December 4, 2017  
 
The 2017 Adopted operating budget is forecasting deficits in the following functional areas: 
Chief Executive Office, Human Resources, Legal Administration, Command Center, Debt 
Service, Special Agreements & Programs and Riverfront.   
 
The forecasted deficits in The Chief Executive Office, Human Resources, Legal Administration 
and the Command Center are the result of the awarding of cost of living increases to exempt 
and excluded and classified positions, which weren’t contemplated in the 2017 Adopted 
Budget, the District hiring a greater amount of summer interns than was contemplated in the 
2017 adopted budget and transfers of positions.   
 
The forecasted deficit in Debt Service is due to the 2017 Adopted budgetary assumption of an 
advanced refunding of bonds during fiscal 2017 which did not occur due to the current external 
market conditions.   
 
The forecasted deficit in Special Agreements & Programs’ budget is the result of a contractual 
settlement involving the New Britain sewer agreement.  
 
The forecasted deficit in Riverfront is due to the execution of a contractual agreement that was 
not fully reflected in the 2017 Adopted Budget. 
 
CERTIFICATIONS: 

  In accordance with Section 3-8 of the Charter of The Metropolitan District, I 
hereby certify that there exists free from encumbrances, in the following appropriation, the 
amounts listed: 
 



74  ■  December 4, 2017                   BOARD OF FINANCE 
 

From: General Water Total

Department 11 -
District Board 13,200.00      13,800.00      27,000.00      

Department 13 -
Administrative Services 7,400.00        7,600.00        15,000.00      

Department 17 -
Information Systems 38,800.00      78,800.00      117,600.00     

Department 18 -
Finance 9,800.00        10,200.00      20,000.00      

Department 20 -
Engineering Planning 52,800.00      54,900.00      107,700.00     

Department 30 -
Operations 105,000.00     315,000.00     420,000.00     

Department 35 -
Laboratory Services 37,000.00      40,000.00      77,000.00      

Department 40 -
Operating Office 14,700.00      15,300.00      30,000.00      

Department 402 -
Water Pollution Control 305,300.00     -                305,300.00     

Department 404 -
Maintenance 134,900.00     140,100.00     275,000.00     

Department 712 -
Employee Benefits 28,400.00      34,600.00      63,000.00      

747,300.00     710,300.00     1,457,600.00   
 

 
             
       John M. Zinzarella 
       Chief Financial Officer 

 
It is therefore RECOMMENDED that it be: 

 
Voted: That the Board of Finance recommends to the District Board 

passage of the following resolution. 
 
Resolved: That transfers within the 2017 Budget Appropriations be approved 

as follows: 



BOARD OF FINANCE       December 4, 2017  ■ 75 
 

 
 



76  ■  December 4, 2017                   BOARD OF FINANCE 
 

To: General Water Total

Department 121 -
Chief Executive Office 7,400.00        7,600.00        15,000.00      

Department 141 -
Legal Administration 13,200.00      13,800.00      27,000.00      

Department 151 -
Human Resources 64,200.00      66,800.00      131,000.00     

Department 212 -
Command Center 23,800.00      46,200.00      70,000.00      

Department 701 -
Debt Service 428,900.00     -                428,900.00     

Department 741 -
Special Agreements & Programs 209,800.00     287,900.00     497,700.00     

Department 831 -
Riverfront -                288,000.00     288,000.00     

747,300.00     710,300.00     1,457,600.00   
 
 

Respectfully Submitted,  
 

Scott W. Jellison 
Chief Executive Officer 
 

On motion made by Citizen Member Angelo and duly seconded, the 
report was received and the resolution adopted by unanimous vote of 
those present. 

 
 
 

DISCUSSION RE: DPH PRIMACY FEE BILLING OPTIONS 
 

The Board of Finance discussed the Department of Public Health Primacy Fee going 
into effect in 2018 and directed staff to charge to customers on a monthly basis. 

 
 Without objection, Agenda Items #6 “APPROVAL FOR STATE OF 
CONNECTICUT FINANCING CWF NO. 219-CSL”, #7 “APPROVAL FOR 
STATE OF CONNECTICUT FINANCING CWF NO. 697-DC” and #8 
“APPROVAL FOR STATE OF CONNECTICUT FINANCING CWF NO. 657-C1”  
were consolidated and considered together. 

 
 

 



BOARD OF FINANCE       December 4, 2017  ■ 77 
 

APPROVAL FOR STATE OF CONNECTICUT FINANCING 
CWF NO. 219-CSL 

 
To:  Board of Finance for consideration on December 4, 2017 
 

Staff seeks approval from your Board to execute and deliver the  CWF 219-CSL Project 
Loan and Project Grant Agreement, Interim Funding Obligation and Project Loan Obligation to 
the State of Connecticut for CWF No. 219-CSL having a principal amount of $29,910,420.75 
and having an interest rate of 2.00%. 
 

The low interest loan will fund the construction of a relief sewer which will convey 
excess sewage flow to the Rocky Hill water pollution control facility which otherwise may be 
released from the Goff Brook Overflow Structure to Goff Brook. 
 

The State of Connecticut, through the Clean Water Fund Program, will provide 
$29,910,420.75 in low interest loans at 2.00% to fund the expenses associated with this 
agreement. 
 

Bond Counsel prepared the following resolution for your approval. 
 

It is therefore RECOMMENDED that it be 
 
VOTED:  That the Board of Finance recommends to the District Board passage of the 
following resolution from Bond Counsel 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 Section 1.  The Chairman and the District Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer are authorized to 
execute and deliver the CWF No. 219-CSL Project Loan and Project Grant Agreement to be 
entered into with the State of Connecticut (the “Agreement”) and any and all Interim Funding 
Obligations and Project Loan Obligations for CWF No. 219-CSL in the aggregate amount not to 
exceed $29,910,420.75. Such Interim Funding Obligations shall be dated as of their date of 
issue, shall mature within six months of the Scheduled Completion Date, shall bear interest at the 
rate of two percent (2.00%) per annum, shall be payable as to principal and interest as provided 
in the Agreement and, to the extent not paid prior to maturity from The Metropolitan District funds, 
may be renewed by the issuance of Interim Funding Obligations or Project Loan Obligations, all 
as provided in the Agreement.  Capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the 
meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement. 
 
Section 2.  The Project Loan Obligations shall be dated as of their date of issue, shall mature no 
later than twenty years from the Scheduled Completion Date, shall bear interest at the rate of two 
percent (2.00%) per annum and shall be payable as to principal and interest as provided in the 
Agreement. 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Scott W. Jellison 
Chief Executive Officer 

 
 



78  ■  December 4, 2017                   BOARD OF FINANCE 
 

 
APPROVAL FOR STATE OF CONNECTICUT FINANCING 

CWF NO. 697-DC 
 
To:  Board of Finance for consideration on December 4, 2017 
 

Staff seeks approval from your Board to execute and deliver the  CWF 697-DC Project 
Loan and Project Grant Agreement, Interim Funding Obligation and Project Loan Obligation to 
the State of Connecticut for CWF No. 697-DC having a principal amount of $15,019,749.60 
and having an interest rate of 2.00%.  
 

The low interest loan and grant will fund the refurbishing of many aspects of the 
Hartford wastewater treatment plant, including sludge processing, odor control, regional sludge 
receiving and a new fats, oils and grease receiving facility. 
 

The State of Connecticut, through the Clean Water Fund Program, will provide 
$18,774,687.00 in state funding with approximately $3,754,937.40 in grants and 
$15,019,749.60 in low interest loans at 2.00% to fund the expenses associated with this 
agreement.   
 

Bond Counsel prepared the following resolution for your approval. 
 

It is therefore RECOMMENDED that it be  
 

VOTED:  That the Board of Finance recommends to the District Board 
passage of the following resolution from Bond Counsel 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 Section 1.  The Chairman and the District Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer are authorized to 
execute and deliver the CWF No. 697-DC Project Loan and Project Grant Agreement to be 
entered into with the State of Connecticut (the “Agreement”) and any and all Interim Funding 
Obligations and Project Loan Obligations for CWF No. 697-DC in the aggregate amount not to 
exceed $15,019,749.60. Such Interim Funding Obligations shall be dated as of their date of 
issue, shall mature within six months of the Scheduled Completion Date, shall bear interest at the 
rate of two percent (2.00%) per annum, shall be payable as to principal and interest as provided 
in the Agreement and, to the extent not paid prior to maturity from The Metropolitan District funds, 
may be renewed by the issuance of Interim Funding Obligations or Project Loan Obligations, all 
as provided in the Agreement.  Capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the 
meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement. 
 
 Section 2.  The Project Loan Obligations shall be dated as of their date of issue, shall 
mature no later than twenty years from the Scheduled Completion Date, shall bear interest at the 
rate of two percent (2.00%) per annum and shall be payable as to principal and interest as 
provided in the Agreement. 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 

Scott W. Jellison 
Chief Executive Officer 

 



BOARD OF FINANCE       December 4, 2017  ■ 79 
 

 
APPROVAL FOR STATE OF CONNECTICUT FINANCING 

CWF NO. 657-C1 
 
To:  Board of Finance for consideration on December 4, 2017 
 

Staff seeks approval from your Board to execute and deliver the First Amendment to 
Project Loan and Grant Agreement  CWF 657-C1, Interim Funding Obligation and Project 
Loan Obligation to the State of Connecticut for CWF No. 657-C1 having a principal amount of 
$153,789,886.83 and having an interest rate of 2.00%. This is an increase of $5,797,157.39 in 
principal amount of the loan and an increase of $1,039,608.97 in the grant under CWF No. 
657-C. 
 

The low interest loan and grant will fund the construction of new headworks, dual use 
primary clarifiers, wet weather treatment disinfectant and odor control at the Hartford 
wastewater treatment plant and the construction of modifications and upgrades to the Rocky 
Hill wastewater treatment plant, including modifications to the biological nutrient removal 
system for effluent nitrogen reduction, modifications to various parts of the plant for increased 
hydraulic capacity and upgrades to various parts of the plant which are nearing the end of their 
respective useful lives. 
 

The State of Connecticut, through the Clean Water Fund Program, will now provide 
$226,244,832.96 in state funding with approximately $72,454,946.13 in grants and 
$153,789,886.83 in low interest loans at 2.00% to fund the expenses associated with this 
agreement.   
 

Bond Counsel prepared the following resolution for your approval. 
 

It is therefore RECOMMENDED that it be  
 

VOTED:  That the Board of Finance recommends to the District Board 
passage of the following resolution from Bond Counsel 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 Section 1.  The Chairman and the District Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer are authorized to 
execute and deliver the First Amendment CWF No. 657-C1 to Project Loan and Project Grant 
Agreement to be entered into with the State of Connecticut (the “Agreement”) and any and all 
Interim Funding Obligations and Project Loan Obligations for CWF No. 657-C1 in the aggregate 
amount not to exceed $153,789,886.83. Such Interim Funding Obligations shall be dated as of 
their date of issue, shall mature within six months of the Scheduled Completion Date, shall bear 
interest at the rate of two percent (2.00%) per annum, shall be payable as to principal and interest 
as provided in the Agreement and, to the extent not paid prior to maturity from The Metropolitan 
District funds, may be renewed by the issuance of Interim Funding Obligations or Project Loan 
Obligations, all as provided in the Agreement.  Capitalized terms used herein and not defined 
shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement. 
 
 Section 2.  The Project Loan Obligations shall be dated as of their date of issue, shall 
mature no later than twenty years from the Scheduled Completion Date, shall bear interest at the 



80  ■  December 4, 2017                   BOARD OF FINANCE 
 
rate of two percent (2.00%) per annum and shall be payable as to principal and interest as 
provided in the Agreement. 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 

Scott W. Jellison 
Chief Executive Officer 
 

 



BOARD OF FINANCE       December 4, 2017  ■ 81 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 



82  ■  December 4, 2017                   BOARD OF FINANCE 
 

 



BOARD OF FINANCE       December 4, 2017  ■ 83 

 



84  ■  December 4, 2017                   BOARD OF FINANCE 
 



BOARD OF FINANCE       December 4, 2017  ■ 85 

 



86  ■  December 4, 2017                   BOARD OF FINANCE 
 

 



BOARD OF FINANCE       December 4, 2017  ■ 87 

 
 



88  ■  December 4, 2017                   BOARD OF FINANCE 
 

 



BOARD OF FINANCE       December 4, 2017  ■ 89 

 



90  ■  December 4, 2017                   BOARD OF FINANCE 
 

 



BOARD OF FINANCE       December 4, 2017  ■ 91 

 



92  ■  December 4, 2017                   BOARD OF FINANCE 
 

 



BOARD OF FINANCE       December 4, 2017  ■ 93 

 

 



94  ■  December 4, 2017                   BOARD OF FINANCE 
 

 



BOARD OF FINANCE       December 4, 2017  ■ 95 

 

 



96  ■  December 4, 2017                   BOARD OF FINANCE 
 

 



BOARD OF FINANCE       December 4, 2017  ■ 97 

 



98  ■  December 4, 2017                   BOARD OF FINANCE 
 

 



BOARD OF FINANCE       December 4, 2017  ■ 99 

 

 



100  ■  December 4, 2017                   BOARD OF FINANCE 
 

 



BOARD OF FINANCE       December 4, 2017  ■ 101 

 



102  ■  December 4, 2017                   BOARD OF FINANCE 
 

 
 
 

On motion made by Commissioner Hoffman and duly seconded, the 
reports for resolutions #6 “APPROVAL FOR STATE OF 
CONNECTICUT FINANCING CWF NO. 219-CSL”, #7 “APPROVAL FOR 
STATE OF CONNECTICUT FINANCING CWF NO. 697-DC” and #8 



BOARD OF FINANCE       December 4, 2017  ■ 103 
“APPROVAL FOR STATE OF CONNECTICUT FINANCING CWF NO. 
657-C1”were received and the resolutions adopted by unanimous vote 
of those present. 

 
OPPORTUNITY FOR GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS 

 
 MDC employees Gabriele Nyenhuis and Michelle Engelhard spoke regarding the 
tuition reimbursement being taken out of the budget and requested the Board of 
Finance to reconsider.   

 
ADJOURNMENT 

 
The meeting was adjourned at 4:59 P.M.  

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
John S. Mirtle, Esq.   _________________ 
District Clerk    Date of Approval 


	Hartford, Connecticut 06103
	2017 OPERATING BUDGET TRANSFER
	It is therefore RECOMMENDED that it be
	It is therefore RECOMMENDED that it be
	It is therefore RECOMMENDED that it be

